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~e Stoek '" FwtWaer and Seed

666. SHRr OSCAR FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal l'nder consideration for bUilding up rE'serve s'bocks of fertiliser for achieving stability in food production; and

(b) if so, the arrangements made by Government in this l'egard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(Sioo R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (~) and (b). The Government already

• have a policy to maintain buffer stocks of fertilisers in consuming areas. In pursuance of this policy. fertiliser stocks to the tune of 12.25 lakh tonnes were available in the country on February 1, 1980.

AlJepd mlsuWiliaUoa of }'und for AdUlt Education

667. SHRlMATI MOHSINA KID-WAI: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is n fact that he he!!
received manf complaint9 atout miwtllisatioD of funde provided for adult education;

(b) if eo, the nature or complaints and the amount iftvol~d;

(c) whether it is al!o a fact that adult education programme review committee is holding an inqul'ry mto the matter; and

(d) if so, the findings of the committee?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
:rARE (SHRI B SHANKARANAND):
(a) and (b). A' number of complaints have been received regarding misutilL aation df funds by voluntary agencies.
Action is being taken in. such areas, generally through the State Governmel •.

(c) and (d). A Committee hu been set up in October, 1979 under the chairmallBhip of Dr. D. S. Kothari to review the National Adult Education Programme in all its aspects. The Committee 'is expected to submit its report soon.

AcquisitiOn or LaDd 'in TDA'hlakabad
Ex~ Delhi

668. SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

ta) whether the land of Tughlaka ...
bad Extension has been p.c(Juired (lr likelY to be acquired by Government;
and

(b) if so, the Ithasra numbers which fall within the acquired area?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SI~THl): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Pro'risiOa of AlDeaitiel ia M.I.O. Plats ia Paakha aoad, New DeJbi

669. SHRI CHANDRA DEO PRA-
SAD VERMA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleued to state::

(a) whether in ~me of the MIG
Flats in Pankha Road Residential Scheme allotted under Karch, 1~78 advertisement, kitchen sina had .ot been provided and the allottee. hact to get tlle einb iutaUed at their own expense;

(b) whether the allottees of these ftata co'Yered by the earlier ICheme were paId the eon of 8Uch ainb;

(e) it eo, the reaaan. for thil differential treatmeat; ad

(d) the steptl ao •• rament propoae to take on the repreeentation made ia thil behalf by the allottee. uader- the 1978 scheme'
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'!'HE MINISTER OF WORKS AND .etft..Cb_teal COIQIIIu at lIa1cIIa HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) 671. SHRlMATI GEETA MUKHBBr Yes, Sir. JEE: Will the Minister of PETRo..·

(b) The Delhi Development Autho- I...EUM: A}U> CHEMICALS be pleased rity has intimated that a sum of Ra. to state:
160/ .. each was reimbursed to the allottees of those flats who had got the sinks installed at their own cost.

(c) & (d). The Delhi Devclol;'ment Authority has intimated that necessary instructions are being issued to reimburse a sum of Rs. 160/- each to such of the allottees as had been allot_
ted a fiat under March. 1978 advertisement and who have provided sinks in their fiats at their own cost.

N.F.C. Teaehen III Maharashtra

670. SHRI R. K. MHALGI: Will the Minister of EDUCA TION be ple8.sed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Maharashtl a have forwarded a case of the National Fitness Corpe teacher. regarding their pay "cales for aanction in the first week of June, lln9;

(b) if so,· what are the recommendations of the Government of Manarashtra in tbis regard; and

(c) the action which Government have taken or propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRr B. SHANKARANAND):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of Maharashtra had proposed, on the basis of the recommendations made by the Second Maharashtra Pay Commission and the Maharashtra Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 1978, certain revised scales of pay for various categories 0'1
NDS instructional stat! "bsorbed by the State Government wiffl effect from 1st November, 1976.

(c) The p'!"oPosals have been approved by the Central Government and it has been conveyed to the State
Government.

(a) whether the work relating to atettinS up of the propoeed Petro-Chemical Complex at Haldia is running tar behind the plan schedule;
and

(b) it answer to (a) is in the aftirmatlve, what ia cauaing delay to auch a vital component ot W~
Bengal's industrial .tructure?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SlfRI VEEREN-DRA PATIL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
Shoriare of petroleum Products

672. SHRI MADHA VRAO
SCINDIA:

SHRr SURAJ BHAN:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM

AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) wnether it is a fact that during the last one year there was shortage ot Petro~ Kerosene and Diesel throughout the country;

(b) if so, exact assessment by Government; and

(c) what steps are being taken to make it available in sufficient quantity?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI ~EREN­
DBA PATIL): (a) Reports concerning shortage of Diesel and Kerosene have been received from different parts to the country from time toO time during the last one year or so.
In 80 far as petrol is concerned, th~re is no shortage as such.

(b) It is not po~sib!e to give the exact assessment of the quantum of shor_
tage as it depends on aeveral factors.

(c) The follOwing steps have been taken by the Government to meet the
.situation of shortage:-

(1) Availability of Dietel and Kero.ene Is being augmented by ad. ditional imPOrts.

